

CASE NO. 06-60383

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

KIREN KUMAR BHARTI, also known as Kirenkumar Satish Bharti

Petitioner

v.

ALBERTO GONZALES, U.S. Attorney General

Respondent

APPEAL FROM THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND
NEW YORK STATE DEFENDERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

NANCY MORAWETZ
Washington Square Legal Services
245 Sullivan Street, Fifth Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6430
Attorney for *Amici*

[Corrected copy]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	3
BACKGROUND.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT	
I. UNDER THE FEDERAL FELONY STANDARD ADOPTED BY THE SUPREME COURT IN <u>LOPEZ</u>, A STATE DRUG POSSESSION CONVICTION CANNOT BE TRANSFORMED INTO A “DRUG TRAFFICKING” AGGRAVATED FELONY BASED ON A PRIOR CONVICTION WHERE THE STATE CRIMINAL PROCEEDING DID NOT PROVE – OR OFFER AN OPPORTUNITY EQUIVALENT TO THAT UNDER FEDERAL LAW TO CHALLENGE – THE FACT, FINALITY AND VALIDITY OF THE ALLEGED PRIOR CONVICTION.....	9
A. Under <u>Lopez</u>, this Court Must Carefully and Narrowly Approach the Coerced Inclusion of a Possession Offense in the Definition of “Drug Trafficking” By Requiring a Clear Statutory Command to Override Ordinary Meaning.....	10
1. <u>Lopez</u> does not permit the government to deem an offense to be “a felony punishable under” the Controlled Substances Act based on a hypothetical prosecution, but instead takes a strict categorical approach consistent with this Court’s jurisprudence based on what was proven by the actual state prosecution.....	11

2. Under <u>Lopez</u> and this Court’s established jurisprudence regarding 21 U.S.C. §§ 844(a) and 851, an individual may not be deemed convicted as a recidivist of “a felony punishable under the Controlled Substances Act” in the absence of notice, proof, and the opportunity to challenge the fact, finality, and validity of the prior conviction.....	14
B. Even Before <u>Lopez</u> Was Decided, This Court and Other Federal Circuit Courts Held That Second or Subsequent Possession Offenses Cannot Automatically Be Deemed Aggravated Felonies Where the Statutory Requirements of 21 U.S.C. §§ 844(a) and 851 Have Not Been Met.....	19
C. The Government’s Argument Would Require Treating Individuals with a Potentially Invalid Prior Conviction that Might Not Serve As A Valid Basis For a Felony Enhancement Under Federal Law as Aggravated Felons, a Result Clearly in Conflict with Congressional Intent.....	23
D. The Government’s Position Would Lead to the Absurd Result of Treating a Second or Subsequent <i>Federal</i> Misdemeanor as a Federal Felony in the Immigration Context Even Though the Offense Was Not Prosecuted as a Federal Felony, another Result Clearly in Conflict with <u>Lopez</u> and Congressional Intent.....	25
II. SHOULD THE COURT FIND THAT THERE IS ANY LINGERING AMBIGUITY AS TO WHETHER A STATE SECOND OR SUBSEQUENT POSSESSION OFFENSE CAN AUTOMATICALLY BE TREATED AS AN AGGRAVATED FELONY, THE COURT SHOULD APPLY THE RULE OF LENITY TO FIND THAT SUCH OFFENSES ARE NOT AGGRAVATED FELONIES.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	PAGE
<u>Berhe v. Gonzales</u> , 464 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 2006).....	21
<u>Birdwell v. Skeen</u> , 983 F.2d 1332 (5th Cir. 1993).....	25
<u>Carpenters Dist. Council v. Dillard Dep't Stores</u> , 15 F.3d 1275 (5th Cir. 1994)....	25
<u>EEOC v. Commercial Office Prods. Co.</u> , 486 U.S. 107 (1988).....	25
<u>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</u> , 127 S. Ct. 815 (2007).....	13
<u>In re: Conrad O'Neil Minto</u> , 2005 WL 1104172 (BIA Mar. 21, 2005).....	5
<u>Lopez v. Gonzales</u> , 549 U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 625 (2006).....	passim
<u>Price v. United States</u> , 537 U.S. 1152 (2003).....	17
<u>Rowland v. Cal. Men's Colony</u> , 506 U.S. 194 (1993).....	25
<u>Semedo v. Gonzales</u> (5th Cir. Dkt. No. 06-61102).....	10
<u>Smith v. Gonzales</u> , 468 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2006).....	8, 20
<u>Steele v. Blackman</u> , 236 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2001).....	21, 22
<u>Taylor v. United States</u> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	13
<u>United States v. Arevalo-Sanchez</u> , No. 06-40449, 2007 WL 870362 (5th Cir. Mar. 21, 2007).....	10
<u>United States v. Ballesteros-Ruiz</u> , 319 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003).....	22
<u>United States v. Calderon-Pena</u> , 383 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2004).....	13
<u>United States v. Dodson</u> , 288 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2002).....	15, 16

United States v. Estrada-Mendoza, 475 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2007).....7, 10

United States v. Fisher, 33 Fed. Appx. 933 (10th Cir. 2002).....26

United States v. Flowers, 464 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2006).....18

United States v. Hinojosa-Lopez, 130 F.3d 691 (5th Cir. 1997).....10

United States v. LaBonte, 520 U.S. 751 (1997).....17, 18, 27

United States v. Martinez, 253 F.3d 251 (6th Cir. 2001).....18

United States v. Noland, 495 F.2d 529 (5th Cir. 1974).....16

United States v. Sanchez, 138 F.3d 1410 (11th Cir. 1998).....18

United States v. Sanchez-Villalobos, 412 F.3d 572 (5th Cir. 2005).....20

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS:

Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. § 844(a).....passim

Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. § 851.....passim

Fed. R. Crim. P. 58(b)(1).....27

Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(B).....7

N.Y. Penal Law § 1.20(39).....5, 24

N.Y. Penal Law §§ 10.00(3)-(6).....5

N.Y. Penal Law § 80.05(4).....5

OTHER AUTHORITY:

Brief of Former General Counsels of the Immigration and Naturalization Service as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Petitioner Jose Antonio Lopez, 2006 WL 1706672, 127 S. Ct. 625 (2006) (No. 05-547).....29

New York Judicial Selection, available at
http://www.ajs.org/js/NY_methods.htm.....6

Pub. L. No. 513, §§ 1101(b)(4)(A), 1105(a), 84 Stat. 1292.....16

Report of House Committee on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, H. REP. No. 91-1444, 91st Cong., 2d Sess., 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N 4566.....16

James L. Roberts, Jr., The Court System, County Government in Mississippi, Third Edition, 175 (P. C. McLaurin, Jr. & Joseph N. Fratesi, ed., 2004), available at
<http://cgt.msstate.edu/publications/countygovtbook/chapter14.pdf>.....5

William Glaberson, Broken Bench: In Tiny Courts of New York, Abuses of Law and Power, N.Y. Times, September 25, 2006.....6

CASE NO. 06-60383
